Apply climate change factors to the 2050 outdoor municipal demand projections in Cooperative Growth, Adaptive Innovation and Hot
Growth

Description of Industrial Demand Methodology
The Water Plan provides some narrative guidance regarding effects on self-supplied
industrial (industrial) demands under the five planning scenarios, although less
specific than for the municipal demands. New and updated information related to
current and projected industrial demands is limited. Based on published references
and data collected through outreach with the M&I TAG, SWSI 2010 values were
updated where possible and appropriate as follows:

•	 Large Industry: Baseline large-industry demands for facilities represented in SWSI
2010 were updated using either BIP data, recent data from existing hydrologic
models, or interpolated values between 2008 and 2035 in SWSI 2010. Technical
Update values vary by scenario as shown in Table 2.2.5. Large industry demands
in Jefferson County were not varied by scenario.

Table 2.2.3	 Municipal Per Capita Rate Adjustments for Planning Scenarios

Demand Category
Business
as Usual

Weak
Economy

Cooperative
Growth

Adaptive
Innovation

Hot
Growth

Residential Indoor (gpcd) 42.4 42.4 36.4 33.3 42.4

Non-Residential Indoor 0% -5% -10% -10% +5%

Outdoor 0% -5% -15% -20% +5%

Non-Revenue Water 0% +5% 0% -5% 0%

Business
as Usual

Weak
Economy

Cooperative
Growth

Adaptive
Innovation

Hot
Growth

Adoption Rate 50% 40% 60% 70% 60%

Table 2.2.4	 Municipal Adoption Rates Applied to Indoor and Outdoor Demand Categories for Planning Scenarios

CLIMATE SHIFTS

Climate change could impact SSI water needs
like thermoelectric generation, snow making,
etc. Analyzing the potential impacts of climate
change on the various sectors of SSI water
demands would require a more complex
evaluation than could be conducted in this
round of Technical Update work but could be
considered in future iterations or BIP updates.

2 1 C o l o r a d o  Wa t e r  P l a n  A n a l y s i s  a n d  Te c h n i c a l  U p d a t e

•	 Snowmaking: Baseline demands were updated based on current snowmaking acres for each resort7 and water use factors from